

SUPREME COURT No. 18-1464  
POLK COUNTY CASE No. CVCV052834

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

TYLER DIX, JASON CATTELL, JIMMY MCCANN, AND JULIE ELLER

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

CASEY'S GENERAL STORES, INC. AND CASEY'S MARKETING  
COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
HONORABLE MICHAEL D. HUPPERT,  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE*

---

**Final BRIEF FOR APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

---

**Matthew M. Sahag**  
DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC  
301 East Walnut Street, Suite 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 288-5008  
FAX: (515) 288-5010  
[matthew@dickeycampbell.com](mailto:matthew@dickeycampbell.com)

**David Albrecht**  
FIEDLER LAW FIRM, PLC  
8831 Windsor Parkway  
Johnston, IA 50131  
PHONE: (515) 254-1999  
FAX: (515) 254-9923  
[david@employmentlawiowa.com](mailto:david@employmentlawiowa.com)

---

## PROOF OF SERVICE

On February 27, 2019, I filed this brief electronically through the EDMS system, which will serve the parties:

Ann H. Kendell  
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS, BASKERVILLE AND  
SCHOENEBAUM, P.L.C.  
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 600  
Des Moines, IA 50309-2510  
[kendell@brownwinick.com](mailto:kendell@brownwinick.com)

/s/ Matthew M. Sahag  
**Matthew M Sahag, AT#0008849**  
*Counsel of Record for Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants*  
DICKEY & CAMPBELL LAW FIRM, PLC  
301 East Walnut St., Ste. 1  
Des Moines, Iowa 50309  
PHONE: (515) 288-5008  
FAX: (515) 288-5010  
EMAIL: matthew@dickeycampbell.com

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	10
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	14
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	14
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    THE STATUTORY IMMUNITY PROVISION IN SECTION 730.5(11)(A) IS INDEPENDENT OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION AUTHORIZED BY SECTION 730.5(15)(A) .....	27
A.    Rules of statutory construction prohibit the Court from expanding the immunity conferred in Section 730.5(11) to other violations of the statute.....	27
B.    Casey’s is not immune .....	30
II.   SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE IS A LIMITED EXCEPTION; STRICT COMPLIANCE IS THE RULE .....	31
A.    Iowa Code Section 730.5 does not allow for “substantial compliance.” .....	32
B.    “Substantial compliance” has been applied to 730.5 in one very limited circumstance.....	34
C.    In practice, “substantial compliance,” does not always equate to a lesser standard than “strict compliance”.....	35

- III. A VIOLATION OF THE STATUTE ADVERSELY AFFECTS AN EMPLOYEE AND EXCLUDES THE TEST RESULT..... 36
- IV. CASEY'S VIOLATED SIX DEFINED, UNAMBIGUOUS PROVISIONS OF THE STATUTE ..... 38
  - A. Casey's violated the law when it included employees in the drug testing pool who were not scheduled to be at work at the time of testing ..... 38
  - B. Casey's violated the law when it improperly exempted two employees from the testing pool ..... 40
  - C. Casey's violated the law when it improperly excluded employees from the pool..... 41
  - D. Casey's violated the law when it used the distribution center as a collection site ..... 43
  - E. Casey's violated the law when it utilized a "pseudo-random" number generator..... 44
  - F. Casey's violated the law when it did not ensure employee privacy ..... 46
- V. CASEY'S VIOLATED UNDEFINED, UNAMBIGUOUS PROVISIONS OF THE STATUTE ..... 49
  - A. Casey's did not provide employees with an opportunity to provide information which may be relevant to the drug test ..... 49
  - B. Casey's violated the law when it did not provide employees with a list of the drugs to be tested ..... 52
- VI. CASEY'S VIOLATED DEFINED, AMBIGUOUS PROVISIONS OF THE STATUTE ..... 52

A.	Casey’s violated the law when it improperly included non-safety-sensitive employees in the testing pool .....	54
B.	Casey’s violated the law when supervisory personnel lacked the required training.....	56
VII.	CASEY’S VIOLATED UNDEFINED AMBIGUOUS PROVISIONS OF THE STATUTE .....	59
A.	Casey’s “across-the-board” drug test was not random .....	59
B.	Casey’s violated the law when it used alternates for the test .....	61
C.	Casey’s violated the law when it failed to show that it tests on a periodic basis .....	63
VIII.	THE RESULTS OF ONE RANDOMIZATION CANNOT BE USED TO PREDICT THE RESULTS OF ANOTHER RANDOMIZATION .....	65
IX.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED JULIE ELLER TWENTY-TWO (22) MONTHS OF BACK PAY AND TWO YEARS OF FRONT PAY .....	67
X.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED MCCANN TWENTY-TWO (22) MONTHS OF BACK PAY .....	73
XI.	MCCANN IS ENTITLED TO FRONT PAY.....	76
	CONCLUSION.....	78
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	79
	CERTIFICATES OF COUNSEL.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES: *Page(s)*

*United States Supreme Court*

*Cleveland v. Policy Management Systems Corp.*, 626 U.S. 796 (1999)  
.....73

*Wong Sun v. U.S.*, 371 U.S. 471, 487 (1963)..... 30

*Nardone v. United States*, 308 U.S. 338 (1939)..... 37

*Iowa Supreme Court*

*Anderson v. Warren Distrib. Co.*, 469 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa 1991) ..... 33

*Bank of Am., N.A. v. Schulte*, 843 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2014) ..... 28, 33

*Cubit v. Mahaska County*, 677 N.W.2d 777 (Iowa 2004) ..... 57

*Channon v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*, 629 N.W.2d 835 (Iowa 2001) ..... 76

*Dalarna Farms v. Access Energy Coop.*, 792 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2010).. 30

*Eaton v. Iowa Employment Appeal Bd.*, 602 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1999)  
..... 32, 37, 62

*Ernst v. Johnson Cnty.*, 522 N.W.2d 599, 602 (Iowa 1994)..... 26

*Estate of Ryan Heritage Trails Assocs., Inc.* 745 N.W.2d 724, 728 (Iowa  
2008) ..... 26

*Frontier Props. Corp. v. Swanberg*, 488 N.W.2d 146, 147 (Iowa 1992) .27

*Greenwood v. Mitchell*, 621 N.W.2d 200, 205 (Iowa 2001)..... 68

<i>Harrison v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2003)	29, 37
<i>Hasselman v. Hasselman</i> , 596 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 1999)	71
<i>Henrich v. Lorenz</i> , 448 N.W.2d 327 (Iowa 1989)	38
<i>Hornby v. State</i> , 559 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1997)	38
<i>Hutchison v. Shull</i> , 878 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 2016)	27
<i>In re J.C.</i> , 857 N.W.2d 495, 500 (Iowa 2014)	27, 49
<i>Mason v. Schweizer Aircraft Corp.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 543 (Iowa 2001)	57
<i>McGill v. Fish</i> , 790 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 2010)	28, 53
<i>Net Midwest Inc. v. State Hygienic Lab</i> , 526 N.W.2d 313 (Iowa 1995)	57
<i>Noll v. Iowa District Court for Muscatine County</i> , 919 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 2018)	33-34
<i>Sims v. NCI Holding Corp.</i> , 759 N.W.2d 333 (Iowa 2009)	29, 33-36
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Iowa Dep't of Revenue</i> , 789 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 2010)	36
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 785 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2010)	38, 40
<i>State v. Guzman-Juarez</i> , 591 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1999)	63
<i>State v. Kellogg</i> , 542 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 1996)	57
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 726 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa 2007)	37
<i>State v. Iowa District Court for Jones County</i> , 902 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2017)	34

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 315 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1982) .....	57
<i>Tow v. Truck Country of Iowa</i> , 695 N.W.2d 36, 38 (Iowa 2005) .....	26, 73
<i>Wiebenga v. Iowa Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 732 (Iowa 1995) .....	62
<i>Zimmer v. VanderWall</i> , 780 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 2010).....	27

**Iowa Court of Appeals**

<i>Children’s Home of Cedar Rapids v. Cedar Rapids Civ. Rights Commn.</i> , 464 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990).....	68
<i>Dubuque v. Retirement Community v. Iowa Dept. of Inspection and Appeals</i> , 829 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	32
<i>Kirk v. Union P. R.R.</i> , 514 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994).....	70-71
<i>Skipton v. S&amp;J Tube, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3860446 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 6, 2012) .....	26, 30-31, 37

**Iowa District Court**

<i>Kathy Stackhouse v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> , Case No. LACL137251 (Iowa Dist. Ct. March 18, 2018). .....	37
---	----

**6<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court of Appeals**

<i>Rasimas v. Michigan Dept. of Mental Health</i> , 714 F.2d 614 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	70
---	----

**7<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court of Appeals**

<i>Smith v. Great Am. Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 969 F.2d 430, 438 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....	74-75, 78
--	-----------

**8<sup>th</sup> Circuit Court of Appeals**



*Brooks v. Woodline Motor, Freight, Inc.*, 852 F.2d 1061 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) ..... 76-77

*Denesha v. Farmers Ins. Exch.*, 161 F.3d 491 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 68-69

*Mathieu v. Gopher News Co.*, 273 F.3d 769 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001)..... 71

**1<sup>st</sup> Circuit Court of Appeals**

*Quint v. A.E. Staley MFG. Co.*, 172 F.3d 1 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1999) ..... 69

**Northern District of Iowa**

*Baker v. Gary Morrell & Co.*, 263 F. Supp.2d 1161, 1180 (N.D. Iowa 2003). ..... 68

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.4 ..... 26, 72

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.1101 ..... 14

Iowa R. App. P. 6.14 ..... 26, 72

IOWA R. APP. P. 6.903 ..... 14, 78

Iowa Code § 231C.2 ..... 32

Iowa Code § 730.5 ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/pseudo> ..... 44

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/involved> ..... 57

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/periodic> ..... 64
